

CYCLING FEDERATION OF INDIA

Pankaj Singh
President
Member Legislative Assembly, Uttar Pradesh

H. No. 3/206, Vipul Khand -3 Gomti Nagar, Lucknow 226010 Ph No.: +91 11 28080983

Maninder Pal Singh Secretary General

Plot. No. 23, Opposite Bal Bhawan International School, Sector 128, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110078 Ph No.: +91 8375055256 Vimal Chaudhary Treasurer

Dalhouji Villa, Ayarpata, Mallital, Nainital, Uttarakhand – 263001 Ph No.: +91 9837148725

15 June 2024

India Para-cycling Team Selection for Paralympics 2024

Para committee decision

Purpose:

This policy outlines the criteria for selecting athletes for Paralympics 2024 based on recent performances at the International competitions and Asian Cycling Championships.

Overview:

The selection policy aims to recognize outstanding athletic performance and ensure the representation of top athletes in Paralympics 2024. Considering the Recent results from International selection trials, Asian Cycling Championship and UCI Ranking will be a key factor in the selection process.

Eligibility Criteria:

- 1. Athletes must be in good standing with the Cycling Federation of India.
- 2. Athletes must meet the minimum performance standards set by the federation.
- 3. Selection will be based on recent selection trial results and the Asian Cycling Championship.
- 4. UCI Ranking

Selection Criteria Events and Dates:

- Selection trials for International competition dated on 8 Mar 2024
- 2. 2nd Selection trials for Asian Cycling Championships date on 27 Apr 2024
- 3. UCI Ranking

Based on the above criteria and events following athletes have been selected for Paralympics 2024:

Name	Category	Achievements & Performance
Arshad Shaik	MC2	- Silver Medal at Asian Cycling Championship - Speed 36.5 km/h - UCI World Championships Track - 1000m Time Trial - Speed 42.88 km/h - UCI World Ranking - Track: #5
Jyoti Gaderiya	WC2	- Gold Medal at Asian Cycling Championship - Speed 29.5 km/h - UCI World Championships Track - 500m Time Trial - Speed 34.24 km/h - UCI World Ranking - Track: #2
Prashant Arkal	MH4	- Silver Medal at Asian Cycling Championship - Speed 32.54 km/h - UCI World Ranking: #12

E-mail: secretarygeneral@cfiindia.in Website: www.cfiindia.in Tel.: 011-28080983



CYCLING FEDERATION OF INDIA

Pankaj Singh
President
Member Legislative Assembly, Uttar Pradesh

H. No. 3/206, Vipul Khand -3 Gomti Nagar, Lucknow 226010 Ph No.: +91 11 28080983 Maninder Pal Singh Secretary General

Plot. No. 23, Opposite Bal Bhawan International School, Sector 12B, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110078 Ph No.: +91 8375055256 Vimal Chaudhary Treasurer

Dalhouji Villa, Ayarpata, Mallital, Nainital, Uttarakhand – 263001 Ph No.: +91 9837148725

Note: Prashant Arkal has been selected for the Paralympic Games through a bipartite application process. This is a special allocation for athletes who do not qualify through standard procedures but

demonstrate potential for competition.

Selection Process:

- 1. A committee will review recent performances, focusing on results from the Asian Cycling Championship.
- 2. Confirmation: Selected athletes will be notified and required to confirm their availability and commitment to the training and competition schedule.
- 3. Final Approval: The final selection will be approved by the Paracycling Committee, consisting of:
 - a. Chairman: Shri Sudesh Kumar S S
 - b. Convenor: Shri K. Dattatreya
 - c. Member: Aditya Mehta
 - d. Member: Gurmeet Singh

Conclusion:

The Cycling Federation of India is committed to a fair and transparent selection process, ensuring that the best athletes represent the country in Paralympics 2024.

Shri Sudesh Kumar S S Chairman Paracyding

Gumeet S

Mamber

or \ Member

Shri Adina Mehta